

**AMENDMENT NO. 2 TO THE AGREEMENT FOR
SECURITY SERVICES WITH ALLIED UNIVERSAL SECURITY SERVICES**

This Amendment No. 2 to The Agreement for Security Services (“Amendment No. 2”), is entered into by and between Snohomish County, a political subdivision of the State of Washington (the “County”), and Universal Protection Service d/b/a Allied Universal Security Services, a Limited Partnership incorporated in California, duly licensed to conduct business in Washington State (the “Contractor”)

WHEREAS, on February 10, 2022, the County and the Contractor entered into an Agreement for Security Services (“Agreement”). The Agreement was a product of County RFP 022-21BC and governs the terms by which the Contractor provides security services; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 2, the Sheriff’s Office exercises its option to extend the term of the Agreement for an additional and final two (2) year term from February 14, 2026 through February 13, 2028; and

WHEREAS, the County desires to provide funding to support the additional work through Amendment No. 2.; and

WHEREAS, the parties wish to revise the Agreement’s fee structure.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of covenants, conditions, performances, and promises hereinafter contained, the parties mutually agree to amend the Agreement for Security Services as follows:

1. Section 3(f) of the Agreement is deleted in its entirety and replaced with:
 - f. Contract Maximum. Total charges under this Agreement, all fees and expenses included, shall not exceed \$1,360,000 for the initial term. All fees and expenses included for any subsequent two-year renewal(s) shall not exceed \$3,300,000 per renewal.
2. Effective February 14, 2026, Schedule A of the Agreement, shall be removed and replaced with a new Schedule A, included with this Amendment No. 2, and hereby incorporated by reference.
3. Except as expressly provided in this Amendment No. 2, all of the terms and conditions of the Agreement are ratified and affirmed and remain in full force and effect.
4. This Amendment No. 2 may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall constitute an original and all of which shall constitute one and the same agreement.

In witness whereof, the parties hereby execute this Amendment No. 2 to the Agreement.

CONTRACTOR:


Allied Universal Security Services


Date 1/8/2026

SNOHOMISH COUNTY:


County Executive

**AMENDMENT NO. 2 BETWEEN
SNOHOMISH COUNTY AND ALLIED UNIVERSAL SECURITY SERVICES
FOR SECURITY SERVICES**

Schedule A
Cost as of February 14, 2026

<u>Feb 14, 2026 – Feb 13, 2027 Costs:</u>	Regular	Holiday
Rate for each Manager/Supervisor:	\$52.03 per hour	\$78.05 per hour
Rate for each Lead Security Officer:	\$43.06 per hour	\$64.59 per hour
Rate for each Security Officer:	\$36.09 per hour	\$54.14 per hour

<u>Feb 14, 2027 – Feb 13, 2028 Costs:</u>	Regular	Holiday
Rate for each Manager/Supervisor:	\$59.37 per hour	\$89.06 per hour
Rate for each Lead Security Officer:	\$44.35 per hour	\$66.53 per hour
Rate for each Security Officer:	\$37.18 per hour	\$55.77 per hour

AMENDMENT NO. 2 BETWEEN
SNOHOMISH COUNTY AND ALLIED UNIVERSAL SECURITY SERVICES
FOR SECURITY SERVICES